Municipality of Lakeshore – Report to Council

Engineering & Infrastructure Services

Environmental Services



To: Mayor & Members of Council

From: Albert Dionne, C.E.T.

Manager, Water/Wastewater Services

Date: June 11, 2021

Subject: Tender Award – Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project

Recommendations

Award the tender for the Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project to D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd. in the amount of \$469,385 (plus HST).

Background

The Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project consists of the replacement of approximately 140 meters of 150 mm diameter cast iron watermain replacement including hydrant, valves and water services. This will replace the existing cast iron watermain that was originally installed in 1963. This project will include the placement of surface treatment for the total width of the road on Strong Road from County Road 2, northerly to Ross Beach Road.

The Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project tender was publicly advertised on Bids & Tenders on Friday May 21, 2021, and closed on Monday June 7, 2021.

Comments

Two (2) tenders were received prior to tender closing and opened publicly.

Below is a summary of the tender price received.

Tenderer	Price (excluding HST)	Price (including non- refundable HST)
D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd	\$469,385.00	\$477,646.18
Shearock Construction Group Inc.	\$504,255.00	\$513,129.89

Approval from Via Railway is required prior to commencing construction. Correspondence has been sent and discussions have been held with Via Railway, however, approval has not yet been received.

Construction will not proceed until approval is received from the railway.

Financial Impacts

In 2021 Council approved a total budget of \$635,000 for the Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project. This budget is made up of \$620,000 from Water and \$15,000 from the Public Works for asphalt surface treatment.

A breakdown of the budget centre expenses and funding is included below.

Project Cost	Project Cost (including non- recoverable HST
Construction Costs	\$477,646
Engineering (upset limit)	\$126,386
VIA Railway Permit	\$11,825
Total Project Cost	\$615,857

Project Funding	
2021 Water Budget	\$620,000
2021 Public Works Budget Contribution	15,000
Total Project Budget	\$635,000
Project Surplus/(Deficit)	\$19,143

As noted in the table above the tender for the Strong Road Watermain Replacement Project is within the overall approved budgets allocated for this work.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Tender Award - Strong Road Watermain Replacement.docx
Attachments:	- 165620200_Tender_Summary_sent.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Jun 17, 2021

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Krystal Kalbol

Rosanna Pellerito

Kristen Newman

Truper McBride